

No. 19-840

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION  
OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Catherine Hurley  
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH  
ASSOCIATION OF THE  
UNITED STATES  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20006

Christopher J. Wright  
Stephen W. Miller  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &  
GRANNIS LLP  
1919 M Street NW, Fl. 8  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
smiller@hwglaw.com

MAY 13, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Section 5000A Remains Constitutional Although the Alternative Tax is Set to Zero .....	5
II. If Unconstitutional, the Amended Section 5000A is Severable from the Rest of the ACA .....	10
III. Judicial Repeal of the ACA would Wreak Devastating Consequences on the Patients and Communities Amicus' Members Serve.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	7
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	11
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	14
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

*Texas v. United States*,  
 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 9, 15

**Statutes and Other Legislative Authorities**

26 U.S.C. § 36B..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 501 ..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 5000A ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 300gg ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396a ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18021 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18031 *et seq.*..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18044..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18071 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18081 ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 18082..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	7
--	---

**Other References**

163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017) .....	13
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017) .....	13
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017) .....	13
163 Cong. Rec. S8153 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2017) .....	9
American Hospital Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost</i> (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rcwcrxw">https://tinyurl.com/rcwcrxw</a> .....	19
Babcock, C.R., <i>Uninsured Americans Get Hit With Biggest Hospital Bills</i> , Bloomberg, Mar. 11, 2013 .....	16
Broaddus, M. & Aron-Dine, A., Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Medicaid Expansion Has Saved at Least 19,000 Lives, New Research Finds</i> (Nov. 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/cbppmedicaid">https://tinyurl.com/cbppmedicaid</a> .....	18
Buchmueller, T.C. & Levy, H.G., <i>The ACA's Impact On Racial And Ethnic Disparities In Health Insurance Coverage And Access To Care</i> , 39 Health Affairs 395 (2020) .....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

Buettgens, M. et al., Urban Institute, <i>The Cost of ACA Repeal</i> (June 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/costrepeal">https://tinyurl.com/costrepeal</a> .....	20
Butler, M., <i>Homelessness: Our \$15 Million Investment in Affordable Housing for the Poor and Vulnerable</i> , Providence Blog, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/providblog">https://tinyurl.com/providblog</a> .....	21
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , (6th ed. 1994) .....	2, 15
Catholic Health Association, <i>Advocacy Agenda: 2019–2020 (116th Congress)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/chaassoc">https://tinyurl.com/chaassoc</a> (last visited May 12, 2020).....	2
Catholic Health Association, <i>Catholic Health Care in the United States Fact Sheet</i> , (Jan. 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/chausa2015">https://tinyurl.com/chausa2015</a> . .....	1
Catholic Health Association, <i>Ministry Examples</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ministry-examples">https://tinyurl.com/ministry-examples</a> (last visited May 11, 2020).....	21
Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Chart Book: Accomplishments of Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 19, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/chartaca">https://tinyurl.com/chartaca</a> .....	13, 16
Changes in Health Care Financing & Organization, <i>Challenges Facing the Health Care Safety Net</i> (Feb. 2008), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hcfochallenges">https://tinyurl.com/hcfochallenges</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

Cohen, R.A. et al., National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, January – March 2017</i> (Aug. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/nchsestim">https://tinyurl.com/nchsestim</a> .....	12
Frean, M. et al., <i>Premium Subsidies, the Mandate, and Medicaid Expansion: Coverage Effects of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 53 J. Health Econ. 72 (2017).....	12
Hadley, J. et al., Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008: Current Costs, Sources of Payment, &amp; Incremental Costs</i> (Aug. 2008), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/uninsured2008">https://tinyurl.com/uninsured2008</a> .....	10
Institute of Medicine, <i>America’s Health Care Safety Net: Intact but Endangered</i> (The National Press, 2000).....	10, 20
Issue Brief, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Health Insurance Coverage for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions: The Impact of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Jan. 5, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/dohhsaspe">https://tinyurl.com/dohhsaspe</a> .....	17
Kahn, S., Wharton Public Policy Initiative, <i>The End of Gender Rating: Women’s Insurance Under the ACA</i> (Aug. 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/genderrating">https://tinyurl.com/genderrating</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Expansion Enrollment</i> (FY 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/expansion18">https://tinyurl.com/expansion18</a> .....	16
Keehan, Sr. C., President and CEO, CHA, Remarks at Cleveland City Club, <i>Next Steps for the Affordable Care Act</i> (Aug. 17, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/charemarks">https://tinyurl.com/charemarks</a> .....	21
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Medicaid Enrollment Changes Following the ACA</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/macpacaca">https://tinyurl.com/macpacaca</a> (last visited May 11, 2020) .....	16
Miller, S.M., Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>The ACA Helps Correct Incentives for Patients to Use the Health Care System Inefficiently</i> (Aug. 2013), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/acarwjf2013">https://tinyurl.com/acarwjf2013</a> .....	19
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Caritas in Veritae</i> (2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/carinve">https://tinyurl.com/carinve</a> .....	3
Pope John XXIII, <i>Pacem in Terris</i> (Apr. 11, 1963).....	2
Press Release, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, <i>New Data Say Uninsured Account for Nearly One-Fifth of Emergency Room Visits</i> (July 15, 2009).....	10, 19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

Sabik, L. et al., <i>The ACA and Cancer Screening and Diagnosis</i> , 23 <i>The Cancer Journal</i> 151 (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/tacsd">https://tinyurl.com/tacsd</a> .....	12
Searing, A. & Hoadley, J., Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, <i>Beyond the Reduction in Uncompensated Care: Medicaid Expansion is Having a Positive Impact on Safety Net Hospitals and Clinics</i> (June 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/hlthpolicy">https://tinyurl.com/hlthpolicy</a> .....	21
Searing, A. & Ross, D.C., Georgetown University Health Policy Institute, <i>Medicaid Expansion Fills Gaps in Maternal Health Coverage Leading to Healthier Mothers and Babies</i> (May 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/maternalaca">https://tinyurl.com/maternalaca</a> .....	17
Senate Finance Committee Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” (Nov. 15, 2017).....	13
Sommers, B.D. et al., <i>Changes in Utilization and Health Among Low-Income Adults After Medicaid Expansion or Expanded Private Insurance</i> , 176 <i>JAMA</i> 1501 (2016) .....	18
The Kaiser Commission on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>The Uninsured &amp; the Difference Health Insurance Makes</i> (Sept. 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kffcommn">https://tinyurl.com/kffcommn</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(cont'd)**

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services* (5th ed. 2009),  
<https://tinyurl.com/usccbdirect>.....2
